The Group has applied the change in accounting policy retrospectively and restated the comparative periods to reverse the fair value
measurement recognised during 2015 relating to apple trees, which are now accounted for in accordance with NZ IAS 16.

In accordance with the transitional provisions in the amendments to NZ IAS 16 and NZ IAS 41 the Group elected to use the fair value
of the apple trees on 1 January 2015 as the deemed cost at that date. Depreciation on apple trees was recognised for the 2015 year
using depreciation rates based on an economic life of 30 years.

The following tables summarise the effect of the change in accounting policy on the prior period presented in the Group’s
consolidated fi nancial statements. The transitional provisions in the amendments to NZ IAS 16 and NZ IAS 41 do not require separate
disclosure showing the effect on the 2016 year.

 (a) Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 Previously reported Adjustments Restated

 At 1 January 2015  $’000 $’000 $’000

Equity

 Share capital  90,915  - 90,915

Other reserves 27,599  - 27,599

Retained earnings 27,816  - 27,816

Total Equity 146,330  -   146,330

 Current assets

Unharvested agricultural produce   - 13,471 13,471

Other 35,763  - 35,763

35,763 13,471 49,234

 Non-current assets

Apple trees  31,368  (31,368) 0

Property, plant and equipment 145,982  17,897 163,879

Other 13,297  - 13,297

190,647  (13,471) 177,176

 Total Assets  226,410  -   226,410

 Current liabilities 31,734 - 31,734

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities  17,873  - 17,873

Other 30,473  - 30,473

48,346  -   48,346

Total liabilities  80,080  -   80,080

Net Assets  146,330  -   146,330

79Annual Report - Year Ended 31 December 2016

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the year ended 31 December 2016

 H1. ADOPTION OF AMENDED FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

 Previously reported Adjustments Restated

 At 31 December 2015  $’000 $’000 $’000

Equity

 Share capital  90,755  - 90,755

Other reserves 27,732  - 27,732

Retained earnings 42,539  (3,041) 39,498

Total Equity 161,026  (3,041) 157,985

 Current assets

Unharvested agricultural produce   -  15,493 15,493

Other 51,269  - 51,269

51,269  15,493 66,762

 Non-current assets

Apple trees  37,034  (37,034)  -

Property, plant and equipment 150,750  17,317 168,067

Other 17,402  - 17,402

205,186  (19,717) 185,469

 Total Assets  256,455  (4,224) 252,231

 Current liabilities  43,459  - 43,459

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities  19,116  (1,183) 17,933

Other 32,854  - 32,854

51,970  (1,183) 50,787

Total liabilities  95,429  (1,183) 94,246

Net Assets  161,026  (3,041) 157,985

 (b) Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 Previously reported Adjustments Restated

 For the year ended 31 December 2015  $’000 $’000 $’000

 Other income   4,977  (3,031)  1,946

Depreciation and amortisation  (10,138)  (1,193)  (11,331)

Income tax expense  14,338  (1,183)  13,155

Profi t for the year  38,935  (3,041)  35,894

Total comprehensive income  38,900  (3,041)  35,859

 The Group’s basic and diluted earnings per share have changed from 27.9 cents to 25.7 cents for the year ended 31 December 2015.

Scales Corporation Limited 80

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF SCALES CORPORATION LIMITED

Opinion We have audited the consolidated fi nancial statements of Scales Corporation Limited (the
‘Company’) and its subsidiaries (the ‘Group’), which comprise the consolidated statement of
fi nancial position as at 31 December 2016, and the consolidated statement of comprehensive
income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash fl ows for the year then ended,